#### 501989773 07/16/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Donald LeClare	07/10/2012
Adam Ardery Demchak	07/10/2012
Stacy Dewayne Cagle	07/10/2012
William Cecil Webb	07/10/2012
Matthew Wayne Siddall	07/10/2012
Christopher Kelly McCoy	07/10/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	W.P. HICKMAN COMPANY
Street Address:	9 Hickman Drive
City:	Asheville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28813

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13548672

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (704)353-3600 **Phone**: 7043317400

Email: cindy.owens@klgates.com, Chicago.Patents@klgates.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Karl S. Sawyer, Jr.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 33144

Address Line 2: K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28233

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2826088.00073

PATENT REEL: 028556 FRAME: 0791 P \$40.00 13548672

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karl S. Sawyer, Jr.
Total Attachments: 8 source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif source=assignment#page5.tif source=assignment#page6.tif source=assignment#page7.tif source=assignment#page8.tif	

## **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

#### WHEREAS,

Robert Donald LeClare	Adam Ardery Demchak		
44 White Ash Drive	340 McCoy Cove Road		
Asheville, North Carolina 28803	Black Mountain, North Carolina 28711		
Stacy Dewayne Cagle	William Cecil Webb		
153 Pisgah Drive	43 Pressley Hill Road		
Canton, North Carolina 28716	Fletcher, North Carolina 28732		
Matthew Wayne Siddall	Christopher Kelly McCoy		
45 Worthington Lane	20 West Lakota Drive		
Weaverville, North Carolina 28787	Candler, North Carolina 28715		

(hereinafter "Assignors") has invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

# ADJUSTABLE BRACKET DEVICE FOR SELECTIVELY MOUNTING RAIN GUTTERS ON BUILDINGS

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which Assignors hereby authorizes and requests Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Number:	
Filed on:	; and
WHEREAS,	

W.P. HICKMAN COMPANY 9 Hickman Drive Asheville, North Carolina 28813

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents

2826088.00073 CH-3122419 v1 1

that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- □ The Invention and the Application;
- Any patent of the United States of America that may be obtained for the Invention;
- Any corresponding applications for patent of the Invention in any and all foreign countries; and
- Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing (hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

## FURTHERMORE,

Assignors hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignors hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignors covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

2826088.00073 CH-3122419 V1

Finally, Assignors hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to Issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

Signed and sealed this the 1074 day of	of July , 2012.
Probable Sellare	
Robert Donald LeClare, Assignor	

	NOTARIZATION
State of UC	)
72 - 0 60	
County of Buncombe United States of America	
1 111	2012, appeared before me the above-identified person
On this 10th day of 00	
behalf (or an behalf of the identified corpor	ration or other juristic entity, and with authority to do so).
WNOTARY 2	nd who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own ration or other juristic entity, and with authority to do so).
1 1	Charles And
B PUBLIC S.	Notary Public My Commission Expires 08/17/2013
Comment.	My Commission Expires:
ነ <i>ግሬት</i> ርበህነ	

2826088,00073 CH-3122419 v1

Signed and sealed this the/O day of JoLY, 2012.
1 /
Assu teams Varant
Adam Ardery Demichak, Assignor

NOTARIZATION
State of
County of Buncombo United States of America
On this day of 2012, appeared before me the above-identified person who executed the foregoing document, and who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf (or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity, and with authority to do so).
NOTA & SMURLEY
My Commission Expires:MY Commission Expires 08/17/2013
BE COUNTY!

4

Signed and sealed this the/	O day of	20rd	, 2012.
Stacy Dewayne Cagle, Assig	nor		

	NOTARIZATION
State of <u>UC</u>	
country of Buncombl	
United States of America	l d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d
On this day of day of who executed the foregoing document, are	, 2012, appeared before me the above-identified person and who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own ration or other juristic entity, and with authority to do so).
/ 'NOTA. &	Omise Some
BUNCOMBE COUNTY	Notary Public My Commission Expires 08/17/2013
MBF COUNTY!	My Commission Expires:

5

Signed and sealed this the day of	, 2012.
ul= cal ull	•
William Cecil Webb, Assignor	

NOTARIZATION
State of
County of Buncomise United States of America
On this 10th day of July 2012, appeared before me the above-identified person
behalf (or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entry, and with authority to do so).
1, NOTARIZ JOHNSOLY THE
Notary Fublic My Commission Expires:
Priy Conjunication Deput Cas.

6

Signed and sealed this the 10 day of July 2	2012.
Jehn Sie	
Matthew Wayne Siddall, Assignor	

NOTARIZATION
State of
county of Buncombe)
United States of America
On this day of day of 2012, appeared before me the above-identified person
who executed the foregoing document, and who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf (or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity, and with authority to do so).
behalf (or on behalf of the identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to behalf (or on behalf of the identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to behalf (or on behalf of the identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to behalf of the identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of other jurisde clieby, the way to be identified curporation of the way to be ident
NOTAD Notary Rublic NA Companies Surjection 500/17/2012
S D. 1/2 () / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
BE COUNTY!
COUNTY

Signed and sealed this the 10 day of Jucy	, 2012.
Christopher Kelly McCoy, Assignor	
Christopher Kelly McCoy, Assignor	

NOTARIZATION
State of NC
county of <u>Purcombe</u>
United States of America  On this
who executed the foregoing document, and who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf (or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity, and with authority to do so).
EMMIFER L. TOP STAMP STAMPS
My Commission Expires 08/17/2013
BUBLIC O
SMOE COUNTY.

8